



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TODD LOPEZ, as Personal Representative
of the Wrongful Death Estate of Richard Paiz
and LORETTA PAIZ, individually,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-40416

PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE SERVICES,
HOSPITALIST MEDICINE PHYSICIANS OF
TEXAS, PLLC d/b/a/ SOUND PHYSICIANS
HOLDINGS, LLC, KENNETH DALE, and
KARAN MAHAJAN,

Defendants-Petitioners,

**DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS HOSPITALIST MEDICINE PHYSICIANS
OF TEXAS, PLLC d/b/a SOUND PHYSICIANS HOLDINGS, LLC AND
KARAN MAHAJAN, M.D.'S REPLY BRIEF**

MILLER STRATVERT P.A.

Jennifer D. Hall

Kelsey D. Green

PO Box 25687

Albuquerque, NM 87125

Phone: (505) 842-1950

Fax: (505) 243-4408

jhall@mstlaw.com

kgreen@mstlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-

Petitioners Sound Physicians and

Karan Mahajan, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGSii

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCEiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

I. ARGUMENT5

 A. THE WDA IS A STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION.....5

 B. STANDING IS A JURIDICTIONAL PREREQUISITE
 FOR STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTION.....10

 C. REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS PROPER14

II. CONCLUSION17

STATEMENT REGARDING TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to Rule 12-318(A)(1)(b) NMRA, references to the digitally-recorded transcript are noted by date of the proceedings and the time stamp(s) provided by the FTR software.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

As required by Rule 12-318(G) NMRA, I hereby certify that this brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA. The brief was prepared using Times New Roman 14-point print. According to Microsoft 365 Apps for Business, the body of this Reply Brief contains 4,106 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>NEW MEXICO CASES</u>	
<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471, 188 P.3d 1222	13-14
<i>Bank of New York v. Romero</i> , 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	13, 17
<i>Chavez v. Regents of the Univ. of N.M.</i> , 1985-NMSC-114, 103 N.M. 606, 711 P.2d 883	3-4, 6
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Johnston</i> , 2016-NMSC-013, 369 P.3d 1046	3, 5, 7-8, 11, 13-14
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Lakeside Veterans Club, Inc.</i> , 2011-NMCA-099, 150 N.M. 569, 263 P.3d 911	2, 14
<i>Estate of Brice v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2016-NMSC-018, 373 P.3d 977	6, 8-9
<i>Estate of Krahmer ex rel. Peck v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC.</i> , 2014-NMCA-001, 315 P.3d 298	6, 9-10
<i>French-Hesch v. French-Williams</i> , 2010-NMCA-008, 147 N.M. 620, 277 P.3d 110	2, 14
<i>Gandydancer, LLC. v. Rock House CGM, LLC</i> , 2019-NMSC-021, 453 P.3d 434	2-3, 14
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764, 676 P.2d 1329	9, 11-12
<i>In re Forest</i> , 1941-NMSC-019, 45 N.M. 204, 113 P.2d 582	7, 11
<i>Lopez v. Presbyterian Health Servs.</i> , 2024-NMCA-055, 553 P.3d 481	1-2, 5, 15-16
<i>Ottino v. Ottino</i> , 2001-NMCA-012, 130 N.M. 168, 121 P.3d 37	10

<i>Phoenix Funding, LLC. v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 2017-NMSC-010, 390 P.3d 174	11
<i>Protection & Advocacy Sys., Inc. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 1999-NMCA-122, 128 N.M. 73, 989 P.2d 880.	2, 14-15
<i>San Juan Agric. Water Users Ass'n v. KNME-TV</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64, 257 P.3d 884	2, 14-15
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 2024-NMSC-002, 543 P.3d 1198.	13
<i>Sundance Mechanical & Utility Corp. v. Atlas</i> , 1990-NMSC-031, 109 N.M. 683, 789 P.2d 1250	11-12

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

N.M Const. art. VI, § 13	4, 10-12, 14
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-4(A) (1997)	15
NMSA 1978, §§ 41-2-1 to -4 (1882, as amended through 2001).....	1-10, 12, 14-16

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-017 NMRA	2, 4, 16-17
